WP(C)/3056/2017  has  been  filed  by  the  petitioner-company  assailing  the

assessment order dated 20-07-2013 passed by the respondent no. 3 assessing that the

petitioner  to  be  liable  to  pay  the  taxes  assessed  and  interest  of  Rs.  10,01,015/-

(Rupees  Ten  Lakhs  One  Thousand  Fifteen)  only  as  Tax  due,  interest  payable  Rs.

4,43,719/-  (Rupees  Four  Lakhs  Forty  Three  Thousand  Seven  Hundred  Nineteen),

penalty of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees Five Lakh) only under section 90 and Rs. 1,00,000/-

(Rupees  One  Lakh)  and  only  under  section  62(3)  of  the  AVAT  Act  2003  for  the

assessment year 2010-11 and the Demand Notice dated 30.07.2013 issued seeking to

[...]

assessment order dated 20-07-2013 passed by the respondent no. 3 under section

9(2) of the Central Sales Tax Act, 1956 read with section 37 of the Assam Value Added

Tax Act, 2003 in respect of quarterly turn over/return filed by the petitioner showing an

amount of Rs. 3,52,41,153/- (Rupees Three Crore Fifty Two Lakhs Forty One Thousand

One Hundred Fifty Three only)  whereby an amount of  Rs.  6,31,016/-  (Rupees Six

Lahks  Thirty  One  Thousand  Sixteen  only)  was  assessed  as  tax  due  and  interest

payable. The demand Notice dated 30-07-2013 raising a demand of Rs. Rs. 6,31,016/-

(Rupees Six Lahks Thirty One Thousand Sixteen only) pursuant to the said assessment

[...]

granting adequate opportunity to the petitioner to submit the necessary documents,

namely, the Eligibility Certificate and the Certificate of Entitlement, the respondent No.

3 proceeded with the assessment and thereafter passed the impugned order dated

20.07.2013  and  raised  the  demand  of  Rs.  10,01,015/-  (Rupees  Ten  Lakhs  One

Thousand Fifteen) only as Tax due, interest payable Rs. 4,43,719/- (Rupees Four Lakhs

Forty Three Thousand Seven Hundred Nineteen), penalty of Rs. 5,00,000/- (Rupees

Five Lakh) only under section 90 and Rs. 1,00,000/-  (Rupees One Lakh) and only

under  section 62(3)  of  the AVAT Act  2003 vide Demand Notice dated 30.07.2013.

Being aggrieved the petitioner has assailed the order of the assessment and Demand

Notice by way of WP(C)/3056/2017.

The petitioner also submitted quarterly returns under Central Sales Tax Act

showing a turnover of Rs. 3,52,41,153/- (Rupees Three Crore Fifty Two Lakhs Forty

One Thousand One Hundred Fifty Three only). However, the respondent no. 3 by the

impugned  assessment  order  dated  20-07-2013  summarily  assessed  tax  due  and

interest  payable  without  the benefit  of  concessional  rates  of  taxes  claimed by the

petitioner.  Being  aggrieved  the  action  of  the  Department  has  been  assailed  by

[...]

exemption  of  tax  under  the  Assam Industries  (Tax Exemption)  Scheme 2009.  The

incentives approved are ‘VAT Exemption’ with effect from 12-07-2010 to 11-07-2017

(07  years)  subject  to  maximum  of  100%  of  fixed  capital  investment  i.e.  Rs

9,89,04,734/- (Rupees Nine Crore Eighty Nine  Lakhs four Thousand Seven Hundred

Thirty Four) only and power subsidy with effect from 12-07-2010 to 11-07-2015 for

five (five) years. The petitioner was also granted entitlement certificate dated 25-10-

2013 by the Commissioner of Taxes whereby the petitioner was entitled for exemption

of  Rs  9,89,04,734/-  (Rupees  Nine  Crore  Eighty  Nine  Lakhs  four  Thousand  Seven

Hundred Thirty Four) only from the period with effect from 12-07-2010 to 11-07-2017

in respect of the finished products namely, ‘M/s Ingots and TMT Bars’. It is the pleaded

case of the petitioner that annual returns dated 10-04-2012 for the Assessment year

2010-11 were duly filed before the authorities. In the said returns refund of taxes paid

to  the  extent  of  Rs.  12,76,901/-  (Rupees  twelve  lakh  seventy  six  thousand  nine

hundred one) only was also claimed by the petitioner. 

11.     The petitioner’s case was selected for Audit Assessment under section 36 of the

Assam Value Added Tax Act, 2003 and Notice dated 21-04-2012 was duly issued by the

respondents department directing the petitioner to appear before the authorities and